

Special Court Case No. 09 of 2025

Order No. 5
dated 19.12.2025

Today is fixed for hearing of the petition dated 20.11.2025 filed by the defacto complainant.

Out of nine accused persons, accused Sandip Roy and Prasanta Roy on court bail are absent by petition praying for time on the ground as stated therein.

Remaining six accused persons namely Sukanta Saha, Ranjit Sarkar, Bina Dey, Swapan Dey, Tulu Saha and Sunity Ray on court bail are absent though their Ld. Advocates are present and pray for time.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Monoranjan Ray files a petition praying for time intimating that said accused has expired.

The defacto complainant is present by filing hazira and acknowledgment of his petition for preponing the next date upon Ld. Advocate for remaining accused persons. Let it be kept with the record.

Ld. Advocate for the accused persons is also present.

None represent on behalf of the state prosecution but one letter is received from the District Magistrate, Cooch Behar addressed to the Legal Remembrancer, Govt. of West Bengal vide memo No. J/608/I-8 dated 15.12.2025 for engagement of special PP in connection with this case. Let it be kept with the record.

As one of the accused person namely Manoranjan Ray has expired as reported, let a death report be called for from the O.C. Pundibari PS in respect of accused Monoranjan Ray s/o Lt. Mahendra Chandra Ray of Khagrabari, East Khagrabari Road, P.S. Pundibari, Dist. Cooch Behar by the schedule date i.e. 17.01.2026.

As the death report in respect of accused Monoranjan Ray is called for by the schedule date i.e. 17.01.2026, let the petition dated 20.11.2025 filed by the defacto complainant be heard after receiving the death report of accused Monoranjan Ray from the concerned Police Station.

Todate 17.01.2026 for death report and hearing .

Accused persons who are on bail as before.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the O.C. Pundibari PS for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated & corrected by,

Sd/-
Judge Special Court under
S.C. and S.T. Act-cum-
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court, Court (NDPS)
Cooch Behar

Sd/-
Judge Special Court under
S.C. and S.T. Act-cum,
Additional Sessions Judge,
1st Court (NDPS)
Cooch Behar